3/22/24, 2:19 PM Public Ownership Report

CR04443-2022

The PSE makes no representation on the accuracy, validity, correctness and completeness of the information stated in the respective
PORs of listed companies. The PSE shall use the information contained in the POR submitted by the company in computing a
company's weight in the index and this may be updated or adjusted consistent with the policy of the Exchange in managing the PSEi
and sector indices.
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CTS Global Equity Group, Inc.
CTS

PSE Disclosure Form POR-1 - Public Ownership Report
Reference: Amended Rule on Minimum Public Ownership

Report Type

Monthly
Quarterly

Others

Report Date Jun 30, 2022

Computation of Public Ownership

Number of Issued and
Outstanding 6,875,000,000
Common Shares

Less: Number of
Treasury 0
Common Shares, if any

Number of Outstanding
Common Shares 6,875,000,000

Less :

A. Directors

Name Direct Indirect Total direct & indirect shares = % to Total Outstanding Shares
Edward K. Lee 1,692,637,960 178,570,000 1,871,207,960 27.22
Alexander C. Yu 741,765,000 101,000,000 842,765,000 12.26
Lawrence C. Lee 220,000,000 - 220,000,000 3.2
Hernan G. Lim 596,706,000 - 596,706,000 8.68
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Public Ownership Report

Raymond C. Yu 596,706,000 3,500,000 600,206,000 8.73
Martin T. Lee 3,005,000 - 3,005,000 0.04
Edmund C. Lee 220,000,000 - 220,000,000 3.2
Emmanuel L. Samson 4,000,000 - 4,000,000 0.06
Catherine L. Ong 255,181,540 8,000,000 263,181,540 3.83
Michelle Angeline N. Yu 110,000,000 - 110,000,000 1.6
Donald R. Felbaum 1,500,000 - 1,500,000 0.02
4,441,501,500 291,070,000 4,732,571,500 68.84
B. Officers
Name Direct Indirect Total direct & indirect shares | % to Total Outstanding Shares
Leonard Louis C. Chua - 850,000 850,000 0.01
Terence L. Chan - 19,000,000 19,000,000 0.28
Bryan S. Gomez - - - 0
Mark Jason C. Mariposa - 550,000 550,000 0.01
Richard Lemuel U. Pacheco - - - 0
Juan Carlos G. Aquino - 8,000 8,000 0
Lorena E. Velarde - 100,000 100,000 0
Sharon T. Lim - - - 0
Stephanie Faye B. Reyes - - - 0
Sanida C. Tan 1,500,000 250,000 1,750,000 0.03
Steffi Nicole P. Flores - - - 0
1,500,000 20,758,000 22,258,000 0.33
C. Principal/Substantial Stockholders
Name Direct Indirect Total direct & indirect shares % to Total Outstanding Shares
0 0 0 0
D. Affiliates
Name Direct Indirect Total direct & indirect shares % to Total Outstanding Shares
0 0 0 0
E. Government
Name Direct Indirect Total direct & indirect shares % to Total Outstanding Shares
0 0 0 0
F. Banks
Name Direct Indirect Total direct & indirect shares % to Total Outstanding Shares
0 0 0 0
G. Employees
Name Direct Indirect Total direct & indirect shares % to Total Outstanding Shares
0 0 0 0

H. Lock-Up Shares

Name Direct Indirect  Total direct & indirect shares % to Total Outstanding Shares
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Edward K. Lee 1,679,357,960 - 1,679,357,960 24.42
Alexander C. Yu 741,765,000 - 741,765,000 10.78
Hernan G. Lim 596,706,000 - 596,706,000 8.67
Raymond C. Yu 596,706,000 - 596,706,000 8.67
Catherine L. Ong 255,181,540 - 255,181,540 3.71
Edmund C. Lee 220,000,000 - 220,000,000 3.2
Lawrence C. Lee 220,000,000 - 220,000,000 3.2
Lydia C. Lee 178,570,000 - 178,570,000 2.59
Michelle Angeline N. Yu 110,000,000 - 110,000,000 1.6
Adrian Alexander N. Yu 100,000,000 - 100,000,000 1.45
Martin T. Lee 3,005,000 - 3,005,000 0.04
Donald R. Felbaum 1,000,000 - 1,000,000 0.01
Emmanuel L. Samson 1,000,000 - 1,000,000 0.01
4,703,291,500 0 4,703,291,500 68.35
I. Others
Name Direct Indirect Total direct & indirect shares % to Total Outstanding Shares
0 0 0 0
Namber ofListed  6,675,000,000
Total Number of 4,754,829.500

Non-Public Shares

Total Number of Shares

Owned 2,120,170,500
by the Public

Public Ownership

Percentage 30.84%

Other Relevant Information

None

Filed on behalf by:
Name Juan Carlos Aquino
Designation Associated Person
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3/22/24, 1:14 PM Public Ownership Report

CR06473-2022

The PSE makes no representation on the accuracy, validity, correctness and completeness of the information stated in the respective
PORs of listed companies. The PSE shall use the information contained in the POR submitted by the company in computing a
company's weight in the index and this may be updated or adjusted consistent with the policy of the Exchange in managing the PSEi
and sector indices.

A
ANAA
CTS GLOBAL

EQUITY GROUP

CTS Global Equity Group, Inc.
CTS

PSE Disclosure Form POR-1 - Public Ownership Report
Reference: Amended Rule on Minimum Public Ownership

Report Type

Monthly
Quarterly

Others

Report Date Sep 30, 2022

Computation of Public Ownership

Number of Issued and
Outstanding 6,875,000,000
Common Shares

Less: Number of
Treasury 0
Common Shares, if any

Number of Outstanding
Common Shares 6,875,000,000

Less :

A. Directors

Name Direct Indirect Total direct & indirect shares = % to Total Outstanding Shares
Edward K. Lee 1,695,421,960 178,570,000 1,873,991,960 27.26
Alexander C. Yu 746,143,000 101,660,000 847,803,000 12.33
Lawrence C. Lee 220,000,000 - 220,000,000 3.2
Hernan G. Lim 596,706,000 - 596,706,000 8.68
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3/22/24, 1:14 PM

Public Ownership Report

Raymond C. Yu 596,706,000 3,500,000 600,206,000 8.73
Martin T. Lee 3,005,000 - 3,005,000 0.04
Edmund C. Lee 220,000,000 - 220,000,000 3.2
Emmanuel L. Samson 4,000,000 - 4,000,000 0.06
Catherine L. Ong 255,181,540 8,000,000 263,181,540 3.83
Michelle Angeline N. Yu 110,000,000 - 110,000,000 1.6
Donald R. Felbaum 1,500,000 - 1,500,000 0.02
4,448,663,500 291,730,000 4,740,393,500 68.95
B. Officers
Name Direct Indirect Total direct & indirect shares | % to Total Outstanding Shares
Leonard Louis C. Chua - 850,000 850,000 0.01
Terence L. Chan - 17,539,000 17,539,000 0.26
Bryan S. Gomez - - - 0
Mark Jason C. Mariposa - 550,000 550,000 0.01
Richard Lemuel U. Pacheco - - - 0
Juan Carlos G. Aquino - 8,000 8,000 0
Lorena E. Velarde - 100,000 100,000 0
Sharon T. Lim - - - 0
Stephanie Faye B. Reyes - - - 0
Sanida C. Tan 1,500,000 250,000 1,750,000 0.03
Steffi Nicole P. Flores - - - 0
1,500,000 19,297,000 20,797,000 0.31
C. Principal/Substantial Stockholders
Name Direct Indirect Total direct & indirect shares % to Total Outstanding Shares
0 0 0 0
D. Affiliates
Name Direct Indirect Total direct & indirect shares % to Total Outstanding Shares
0 0 0 0
E. Government
Name Direct Indirect Total direct & indirect shares % to Total Outstanding Shares
0 0 0 0
F. Banks
Name Direct Indirect Total direct & indirect shares % to Total Outstanding Shares
0 0 0 0
G. Employees
Name Direct Indirect Total direct & indirect shares % to Total Outstanding Shares
0 0 0 0

H. Lock-Up Shares

Name Direct Indirect  Total direct & indirect shares % to Total Outstanding Shares
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3/22/24, 1:14 PM
Edward K. Lee
Alexander C. Yu
Hernan G. Lim
Raymond C. Yu
Catherine L. Ong
Edmund C. Lee
Lawrence C. Lee
Lydia C. Lee
Michelle Angeline N. Yu
Adrian Alexander N. Yu
Martin T. Lee
Donald R. Felbaum
Emmanuel L. Samson

1,679,357,960

741,765,000
596,706,000
596,706,000
255,181,540
220,000,000
220,000,000
178,570,000
110,000,000
100,000,000

3,005,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

4,703,291,500

Total direct & indirect shares

I. Others
Name Direct Indirect
0 0
Number of Listed 6,875,000,000

Common Shares

Total Number of
Non-Public Shares

Total Number of Shares
Owned
by the Public

Public Ownership
Percentage

Other Relevant Information

4,761,190,500

2,113,809,500

30.75%

Public Ownership Report
- 1,679,357,960
- 741,765,000
- 596,706,000
- 596,706,000
- 255,181,540
- 220,000,000
- 220,000,000
- 178,570,000
- 110,000,000
- 100,000,000
- 3,005,000
- 1,000,000
- 1,000,000
0 4,703,291,500

% to Total Outstanding Shares

24 .42
10.78
8.67
8.67
3.71
3.2
3.2
2.59
1.6
1.45
0.04
0.01
0.01
68.35

Non-Public shares are computed as the total direct and indirect shares of Directors and Officers. This number includes
any shares they may have locked up.

Filed on behalf by:
Name
Designation

Juan Carlos Aquino
Associated Person

https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=0d7eddce09ff4ed63470cea4b051cadf
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CR00274-2023

The PSE makes no representation on the accuracy, validity, correctness and completeness of the information stated in the respective
PORs of listed companies. The PSE shall use the information contained in the POR submitted by the company in computing a
company's weight in the index and this may be updated or adjusted consistent with the policy of the Exchange in managing the PSE|
and sector indices.

AR
AN
CTS GLOBAL

EQUITY GROUP

CTS Global Equity Group, Inc.
CTS

PSE Disclosure Form POR-1 - Public Ownership Report
Reference: Amended Rule on Minimum Public Ownership

Report Type

O Monthly
O Quarterly
O Others

Report Date Dec 31, 2022
Computation of Public Ownership

Number of Issued and
Outstanding 6,875,000,000
Common Shares

Less: Number of
Treasury 0
Common Shares, if any

Number of Outstanding

Common Shares 6,875,000,000

Less:
A. Directors

Name Direct Indirect Total direct & indirect shares | % to Total Outstanding Shares
Edward K. Lee 1,695,421,960 180,399,000 1,875,820,960 27.28

Alexander C. Yu 746,143,000 102,000,000 848,143,000 12.34



Lawrence C. Lee 220,000,000 - 220,000,000 3.2
Hernan G. Lim 596,706,000 - 596,706,000 8.68
Raymond C. Yu 596,706,000 3,500,000 600,206,000 8.73
Martin T. Lee 3,005,000 - 3,005,000 0.04
Edmund C. Lee 220,000,000 - 220,000,000 3.2
Emmanuel L. Samson 4,000,000 - 4,000,000 0.06
Catherine L. Ong 255,181,540 8,000,000 263,181,540 3.83
Michelle Angeline N. Yu 110,000,000 - 110,000,000 1.6
Donald R. Felbaum 1,500,000 - 1,500,000 0.02
4,448,663,500 293,899,000 4,742,562,500 68.98
B. Officers
Name Direct Indirect Total direct & indirect shares = % to Total Outstanding Shares
Leonard Louis C. Chua - 850,000 850,000 0.01
Terence L. Chan - 17,539,000 17,539,000 0.26
Bryan S. Gomez - - - 0
Mark Jason C. Mariposa - 550,000 550,000 0.01
Richard Lemuel U. Pacheco - - - 0
Juan Carlos G. Aquino - 8,000 8,000 0
Lorena E. Velarde - 100,000 100,000 0
Sharon T. Lim - - - 0
Stephanie Faye B. Reyes - - - 0
Sanida C. Tan 1,500,000 250,000 1,750,000 0.03
Steffi Nicole P. Flores - - - 0
1,500,000 19,297,000 20,797,000 0.31
C. Principal/Substantial Stockholders
Name Direct Indirect Total direct & indirect shares % to Total Outstanding Shares
0 0 0 0
D. Affiliates
Name Direct Indirect Total direct & indirect shares % to Total Outstanding Shares
0 0 0 0
E. Government
Name Direct Indirect Total direct & indirect shares % to Total Outstanding Shares
0 0 0 0
F. Banks
Name Direct Indirect Total direct & indirect shares % to Total Outstanding Shares



0 0 0 0

G. Employees
Name Direct Indirect Total direct & indirect shares % to Total Outstanding Shares

0 0 0 0

H. Lock-Up Shares
Name Direct Indirect | Total direct & indirect shares % to Total Outstanding Shares
Edward K. Lee 1,679,357,960 - 1,679,357,960 24.42
Alexander C. Yu 741,765,000 - 741,765,000 10.78
Hernan G. Lim 596,706,000 - 596,706,000 8.67
Raymond C. Yu 596,706,000 - 596,706,000 8.67
Catherine L. Ong 255,181,540 - 255,181,540 3.71
Edmund C. Lee 220,000,000 - 220,000,000 3.2
Lawrence C. Lee 220,000,000 - 220,000,000 3.2
Lydia C. Lee 178,570,000 - 178,570,000 2.59
Michelle Angeline N. Yu 110,000,000 - 110,000,000 1.6
Adrian Alexander N. Yu 100,000,000 - 100,000,000 1.45
Martin T. Lee 3,005,000 - 3,005,000 0.04
Donald R. Felbaum 1,000,000 - 1,000,000 0.01
Emmanuel L. Samson 1,000,000 - 1,000,000 0.01
4,703,291,500 0 4,703,291,500 68.35
I. Others
Name Direct Indirect Total direct & indirect shares % to Total Outstanding Shares
0 0 0 0

Number of Listed

Common Shares 6,875,000,000

Total Number of

Non-Public Shares 4,763,359,500

Total Number of Shares
Owned
by the Public

2,111,640,500

Public Ownership

0,
Percentage 30.71%

Other Relevant Information

Non-Public shares are computed as the total direct and indirect shares of Directors and Officers. This number includes

any shares they may have locked up.

Filed on behalf by:

Name

Juan Carlos Aquino



Designation Associated Person
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